

No. 23-1204

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL KINSINGER,

Petitioner,

v.

SHERELLE THOMAS, *Administrator of the
Estate of Terelle Thomas, et al.,*

Respondents.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court Of Appeals For The Third Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE PENNSYLVANIA LODGE OF
THE FRATERNAL ORDER OF POLICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

RYAN P. GOODWIN, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

STEPHEN J. MARIETTA, ESQ.

GIBBONS P.C.

One Gateway Center

Newark, New Jersey 07102

(973) 596-4500

rgoodwin@gibbonslaw.com

*Counsel for Pennsylvania Lodge
of the Fraternal Order of Police*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. The Third Circuit’s Concerning Contravention of Deliberate-Indifference Precedent	8
II. The Third Circuit’s Incorrect Application of Qualified-Immunity Principles	16
A. Existing Law Does Not Put Officer Kinsinger’s Conduct Beyond Constitutional Debate.	16
B. The Third Circuit Incorrectly Applied the “Obvious Cruelty” Exception.	19
C. The Third Circuit’s Reading of the “Obvious Cruelty” Exception Is Unworkable.	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011)	17
<i>Bell v. City of Southfield</i> , 37 F.4th 362 (6th Cir. 2022)	22
<i>Brown v. Middleton</i> , 362 F. App'x 340 (4th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Burnette v. Taylor</i> , 533 F.3d 1325 (11th Cir. 2008)	7, 10, 18, 21
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015)	3
<i>City of Revere v. Mass. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 463 U.S. 239 (1983)	9
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	4, 12, 15
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 583 U.S. 48 (2018)	3, 17
<i>Est. of Simpson v. Gorbett</i> , 863 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976)	3, 6, 8, 12

<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	3, 5, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15
<i>Greene v. Crawford County</i> , 22 F.4th 593 (6th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	4
<i>Harper v. Lawrence County</i> , 592 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2010)	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 972 F. Supp. 1372 (W.D. Okla. 1997)	10, 18
<i>J.K.J. v. City of San Diego</i> , 42 F.4th 990 (9th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 584 U.S. 100 (2018)	22, 24
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	25
<i>Mammaro v. N.J. Div. of Child Prot. & Permanency</i> , 814 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2016)	22
<i>Meier v. County of Presque Isle</i> , 376 F. App'x 524 (6th Cir. 2010)	13, 15

<i>Natale v. Camden Cnty. Corr. Facility</i> , 318 F.3d 575 (3d Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Reed v. Palmer</i> , 906 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Rouse v. Plantier</i> , 182 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Sanders ex rel. Est. of Sanders v. City of Dothan</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (M.D. Ala. 2009).....	11, 13, 18
<i>Sandoval v. County of San Diego</i> , 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021)	22, 23
<i>Spears v. Ruth</i> , 589 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2009)	6, 18, 21
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 592 U.S. 7 (2020)	19, 20, 21, 22
<i>Trozzi v. Lake County</i> , 29 F.4th 745 (6th Cir. 2022)	11
<i>Whitley v. Albers</i> , 475 U.S. 312 (1986)	12, 20
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	17
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991)	6, 12

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 1, 5, 6, 8, 11, 13, 15, 24

SECONDARY SOURCES

1 ERIC CAMERON STRAIN, WILKINS KAPLAN &
SADOCK'S COMPREHENSIVE TEXTBOOK ON
PSYCHIATRY (Benjamin J. Sadock, Virginia
A. Sadock & Pedro Ruiz eds., 10th ed.
2017)..... 9, 14
